
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.36 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 02nd May 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Friday, 10 May 2024 at 11:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 

including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 10 
 To receive for approval the minutes of the 04/04/2024 

 
4.  Site Visits    

 To confirm a date of Wednesday 26/06/2024 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

5.  Public Speakers    

 To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any). 
 

6.  Amendment Sheet    

 That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated. 

Public Document Pack



 
7.  Development Control Committee Guidance  

 
11 - 14 

8.  P/23/699/FUL - Land west of Heol Dewi Sant, Bettws, CF32 8TA  
 

15 - 46 

9.  P/23/753/FUL - 14 Park Street, Bridgend, CF31 4AX  
 

47 - 82 

10.  P/24/22/FUL - Griffin Park Bowls Pavilion, Griffin Park off Eastern Promenade, 
Porthcawl, CF36 5TS  
 

83 - 102 

11.  P/23/380/BCB - Ysgol Bryn Castell, Heol Llan, Abergarw, CF32 9NZ  
 

103 - 114 

12.  Appeals  
 

115 - 116 

13.  Training Log  
 

117 - 118 

14.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
A R Berrow 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 

H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 

MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow N Clarke H Griffiths D T Harrison 
M L Hughes D M Hughes J E Pratt A Wathan 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S J Griffiths M R John MJ Kearn W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins R Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RJ Collins, C L C Davies and S Easterbrook 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Alex Fitzpatrick Team Manager Placements 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Euan Sexton 
Robert Morgan 
Leigh Tuck 
Dion Douglas 
Gillian Dawson 

Principal Planning Officer 
Highways and Transportation Officer 
Highways and Transportation Officer 
Senior Planning Officer 
Legal Officer 

 
 
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor Della Hughes – Prejudicial interest - Agenda Item 8 – Councillor Hughes spoke formally (as the 
Ward member) in the meeting on the application, but then left the meeting whilst it was being considered. 
Councillor Alan Wathan – Personal interest - Agenda Item 9 – As a Member of Bridgend Town Council but 
who took no part in planning matters.  
Councillor Richard Williams – Prejudicial interest - Agenda Item 9 – As an Objector to the application was 
known to him.  
Councillor Mark John – Personal interest - Agenda Item 12 – As the Ward member. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

3. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        That dates of 29/04/2024 and 15/05/2024 be agreed for proposed 
site inspections identified in advance of the next Committee meeting 
by the Chairperson/Members. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

4. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 22/02/2024, be approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

5. Public Speakers  

P
age 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

That the following public speakers exercised their right to speak, in turn, on the under mentioned 
applications:- 
 
P/22/32/FUL – Councillor Della Hughes 
P/22/753/FUL – Councillor Steven Bletsoe, H Walker (objector) and J Cocks (applicant)    
P/22/757/FUL – Councillor Ian Spiller 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

6. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There was no Amendment sheet for the meeting. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

7. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                      That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, outlining the 
Development Control Committee Guidance be noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

8. P/24/32/FUL - 67 St John Street, Ogmore Vale, CF32 7BA 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                      That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities. 

 
Proposal 
 
Change of use from use class C3 dwellinghouse to C2 residential care home for up to 2 children 

P
age 5



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

9. P/23/753/FUL - 14 Park Street, Bridgend, CF31 4AX 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                      That as Members were minded to refuse the above application, the 
application be deferred until the next scheduled meeting of the DC 
Committee, outlining suggested reasons for such refusal. It was noted 
that a Committee member was nominated to prepare the reasons for 
refusal and to lead on any subsequent appeal. 

                                      
Proposal 
 
Change of use from offices (use class B1) to House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (use class C4) 
maximum 6 persons. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

10. P/23/757/FUL - 3 Llwyn Coch, Broadlands, CF31 5BJ 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                      That the above application be refused, for the reason outlined in the 
report of the Corporate Director – Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
Retention of outbuilding to side of dwelling. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

11. Appeals 
 

 

P
age 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                           (1)  That the five appeals received since a report on Appeals was 
submitted to the last meeting of the Development Control 
Committee, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
– Communities, be noted.  

 
                                                               (2)  That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to 

determine the following Appeals have directed that the 
Enforcement Notices be upheld and planning permission 
should be refused on the applications deemed to have been 
made under Section 177 (5) of the Act:- 

 
A) Appeal No - CAS-02688-Q5F5F6 (1986) – Subject of Appeal – Alleged unauthorised porch, 12 Pen 

Y Lan, Bridgend 
B) Appeal No - CAS-02690-P6Z3N2 (1987) – Subject of Appeal - Alleged unauthorised porch, 12 Pen 

Y Lan, Bridgend 
 

 
                                                               (3)  That the Inspector Appointed by the Welsh Ministers 
                                                
[...]
rate Director – Communities outlining up 
and coming Member training sessions in key areas of Planning and 
Development Control, be noted. 

  

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 

15. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 April 2024 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12.40 

P
age 9

https://youtu.be/7m-ui0ff2Ww?si=NHCXdDvLCARKpjSy


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting. 
 
For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections. 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission 
granted being subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed 
development should be commenced, and are imposed by the Planning Act 1990.  Members may find the 
following explanation helpful:- 
 
Time-limits on full permission 
Grants of planning permission (apart from outline permissions) must, under section 91 of the Act, be made 
subject to a condition imposing a time-limit within which the development authorised must be started.  The 
section specifies a period of five years from the date of the permission.  Where planning permission is granted 
without a condition limiting the duration of th
[...]
 subsequent Committee. 

 
 
Frequently Used Planning Acronyms 

AONB Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PEDW Planning & Environment Decisions Wales 

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW Planning Policy Wales 

BREEAM Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method 

S.106 Section 106 Agreement 

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal 

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

ES Environmental Statement SUDS Sustainable Drainage Systems 

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 14



REFERENCE:  P/23/699/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Castell Group 
 

LOCATION: Land west of Heol Dewi Sant (former Bettws Social Club), Bettws 
CF32 8TA 

 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of two apartment 
blocks comprising a total of 20 affordable dwellings, including access, 
parking, landscaping and ancillary works 

 
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Simply Planning has submitted a full planning application on behalf of Castell Group for 
the demolition of the former Bettws Social Club and the erection of two apartment blocks 
comprising a total of 20 affordable residential units and associated works.  
 
The site measures approximately 0.2 Ha in area and is located to the west of Heol Dewi 
Sant, located within the built-up area of Bettws aroun
[...]
nsisting of only 1-bed flats, no contributions are required 
for Childrens Playing Space.  

• For Outdoor Sport, the alternative is to provide equivalent value to the above 
standards in financial contributions. The contribution for Outdoor Sport should be 
calculated at £569 per dwelling, equating to £11,380. 

 
CONCLUSION 
Having regard to the above, whilst noting the strength of opposition to the scheme, it is 
considered that, on balance, this Application can recommended for approval because the 
development is in accord with the policies of the Bridgend Local Development Plan and 
will deliver affordable housing on an underutilised brownfield site within the settlement of 
Bettws.  
 
Based on the evidence, the site is accessible by sustainable modes of travel but 
improvements are needed and will be secured through the consent. The impact of the 
additional traffic generated on the wider network is negligible compared to the extant use 
and will not warrant any off-site improvements.  
 
The plans suggest that the placemaking objectives and high quality of design with 
reference to green infrastructure, biodiversity enhancements, the built form and amenity 
space will be delivered.  
 
In summary, it is considered that the development accords with Policies SF1, SP3, SP5, 
PLA9, PLA12, SP6, COM3, COM6, COM10, SP10, SP17, DNP6, DNP7 and DNP9 of the 
Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan (2024).  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(A) That the Applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 
 
(i) Provide a financial contribution of £11,380 towards Outdoor Sport.  
 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision 
notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the Applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, as follows: 
 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans 

Page 38



and reports: 
 
(90)001 Site Location Plan 
(SK)003S Proposed Site Plan - Scale @ 1:200 
(SK)004E Proposed Ground Floor Plan – Block 1 
(SK)005B Proposed First & Second Floor Plan – Block 1 
(SK)006D Proposed Ground Floor Plan – Block 2 
(SK)007C Proposed First & Second Floor Plan – Block 2 
(SK)008H Proposed Site Plan – Scale @ 1:100 
(SK)009C Proposed Street Elevation 
(SK)010C Proposed Rear Elevation 
(SK)011C Proposed Block 1 Side Elevation 
(SK)012C Proposed Block 2 Side Elevation 
(SK)018A Proposed Block 1 Roof Plan 
(SK)019A Proposed Block 2 Roof Plan 
1184.01B Soft Landscape Proposals 
ELE-1 Block 1 Principle Elevation 
ELE-2 Block 2 Principle Elevation 
ELE-3 Block 1 Rear Elevation 
ELE-4 Block 2 Rear Elevation 
10380 – 100D Engineering & Drainage Strategy Plan 
Green Infrastructure Statement 
General Arrangement of Proposed Off Site Mitigation 
 
Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development. 
  

2. No above ground super structure works (super structure relates to the building work 
above the slab/foundation level) shall commence on site until such time as details of 
the proposed floor levels of the buildings in relation to existing ground levels and the 
finished levels of the site have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development relates appropriately to the topography of the 
site and the surrounding area. 
 

3. Prior to their use on site, a detailed specification for, or samples of, the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the residential buildings hereby 
permitted shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed materials of construction are appropriate for use 
on the development so as to enhance and protect the visual amenity of the area. 
  

4. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, prior to their installation on site, a detailed 
specification indicating the positions, design, materials, type and appearance of 
boundary treatments, within and around the site, together with full details of the 
proposed bin-stores within the site, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed scheme and before the beneficial occupation of the residential units. 
 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to ensure that the general 
visual and residential amenities of the area are protected. 
  

Page 39



5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. 
 
 
 

No above ground super structure works (super structure relates to the building work 
above the slab/foundation level) shall commence on site until such time as a scheme 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for the 
provision of a pedestrian footway and crossing point on Heol Dewi Sant broadly in 
accordance with drawing C23061-ATP-DR-TP-005.  Such scheme shall be 
implemented, as approved, in permanent materials before the first beneficial 
occupation of the development. 
  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and promoting sustainable travel patterns. 
 
No above ground super structure works (super structure relates to the building work 
above the slab/foundation level) shall commence on site until such time as a scheme 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for the 
provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing point on Heol Richard Price adjacent 
the Oddfellows Arms public house. Such scheme shall be implemented, as approved, 
in permanent materials prior to the first beneficial use of the development. 
  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and promoting sustainable travel patterns. 
 
The 
[...]
f first floor from storage area to Town Council office 
accommodation to accommodate 3 members of admin staff Monday to 
Friday 

 

RECEIVED:  11 January 2024 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
The proposed development seeks a change of use of the first floor of Griffin Park Bowls 
Pavilion, Porthcawl to office accommodation for use by Porthcawl Town Council. The 
existing storage space within the first floor/roof space of the building is to be converted to 
an office use to accommodate 3 members of administration staff of the Town Council 
between Monday and Friday.  
 

Figure 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

               ↑ 

                                                                                                North 

 

Supporting information submitted with the planning Application highlights that Porthcawl 
Town Council are currently the lessees of Griffin Park Pavilion and Griffin Park Play 
Area/Bowls Green and are very keen to utilise the upstairs space in the Pavilion as an 
office for administrative staff.  
 
Currently Porthcawl Town Council lease office space at 16 – 18 Mary Street and in July of 
this year, there is an opportunity to opt out of this lease.  
 
Using part of the Bowls Pavilion as a Town Council Office would bring about the following 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

benefits (to the Town Council): 
 

• In situ to monitor/oversee the activities of Griffin Park 

• All members of the Town Council staff working together in one place as a team 

• Be on site to assist all users of the Community Building known as Griffin Park 
Pavilion – to include Bowlers, Veterans and independent hirers of the building 

• Be on site to assist play area users 

• Significant cost savings that could be better used within the local community  
 
It has been recognised that the office space would be on the first floor of the building and 
this could limit access to some members of the public.  Although the Applicant details that, 
like many other Town and
[...]

1. The office use hereby permitted shall be ceased and the first floor of the building 
restored to its former condition and use on or before 18 months of the date the office use 
is first implemented.   
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the impact of the general 
compatibility and appropriateness of the use, and to assess the impact on highway 
safety and the accessibility of the site, and to enable the matter to be reviewed at the 
end of the period of the temporary consent.   
  

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
 
Site Location Plan - Received 11/01/2024 
Proposed Office Plan (Layout) - Received 11/01/2024 
 
Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development. 
  

3. The use hereby permitted shall be used for office purposes as specified in the 
application details (use by Porthcawl Town Council only) and for no other purpose 
including any other purpose in Class B1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains effective control over the 
use of the site in the interests of general amenity. 
  

4. The use hereby permitted shall only be open during the following times:- 
 
Monday to Friday 08:30 - 17:00hrs 
Not at all on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays  
 
Reason: In the interests of general amenity and safeguarding the primary, 
leisure/sporting use of the building.  
  

5. The use hereby permitted shall not commence until a single lockable bollard is installed 
within the vehicular access gate off New Road in accordance with a scheme that has 
first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
bollard shall be retained in accordance with the agreed scheme for the duration of the 
use. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

Page 100



 

  
6. Within 1 month of commencement of the beneficial use of the development hereby 

permitted, an artificial nesting site for birds shall be erected at the site to one of the 
following specifications and retained thereafter (for the duration of the use); 
 
Nest Box Specifications for House Sparrow Terrace: 
• Wooden (or woodcrete) nest box with 3 sub-divisions to support 3 nesting pairs  
to be placed under the eaves of buildings.  
• Entrance holes: 32mm diameter 
• Dimensions: H310 x W370 x D185mm 
or 
 
Swift Nest Box Specification: 
• Wide box with small slit shaped entrance hole -must be placed under or close to 
roofs. 
• Dimensions: H150 x W340 x D150mm 
 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and to provide a net benefit to biodiversity in 
accordance with Policy 9 of Future Wales, Planning Policy Wales (Edition 12, February 
2024) and Policies SP17, DNP6 and DNP9 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan 
2018 - 2033. 
   
* THE FOLLOWING IS AN ADVISORY NOTE NOT A CONDITION 
 
This application is recommended for approval because the development, initially on a 
temporary basis and subject to the imposition of conditions, on balance, complies with 
Council policy and guidelines and is considered acceptable in principle and does not 
adversely affect the character of the area, prejudice highway safety, privacy or visual 
amenities, nor so significantly harm neighbours' amenities, as to warrant refusal on 
those grounds. The scheme also raises no adverse biodiversity or land drainage 
concerns.  
 
  

JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers  
None 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REFERENCE:  P/23/380/BCB 
 

APPLICANT: Bridgend County Borough Council Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB 

, 

LOCATION: Ysgol Bryn Castell (Bryncethin Campus) Heol Llan, Abergarw 
CF32 9NZ 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of floodlights to the external Mul
[...]
t of Heol Dewi Sant, Bettws, CF32 8TA
	9 P/23/753/FUL - 14 Park Street, Bridgend, CF31 4AX
	14 PARK STREET APPENDIX 1
	14 PARK STREET APPENDIX 2

	10 P/24/22/FUL - Griffin Park Bowls Pavilion, Griffin Park off Eastern Promenade, Porthcawl, CF36 5TS
	11 P/23/380/BCB - Ysgol Bryn Castell, Heol Llan, Abergarw, CF32 9NZ
	12 Appeals
	13 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 AT 11:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
N Clarke S Easterbrook H Griffiths M L Hughes 
D M Hughes MJ Kearn J E Pratt  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins S J Griffiths D T Harrison M R John 
W J Kendall A Wathan R Williams  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
A R Berrow, C L C Davies and J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Euan Sexton Senior Planning Officer 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor J Pratt prejudicial interest in Agenda item. 10 as a member of the Porthcawl Town Council who were also the applicant. Councillor Pratt left 
the meeting whilst the item was being considered. 
 
Councillor R Granville prejudicial interest in Agenda item. 10 as he knew one of the public speakers. Councillor Granville left the meeting whilst the item 
was being considered. Councillor S Griffiths as Vice-Chairperson, took the Chair for this item only. 
 
Councillor N Clarke prejudicial interest in Agenda item 10., as she had made an objection to the application. Councillor Clarke left the meeting whilst the 
item was being considered. 
 
Councillor A Wathan personal interest in Agenda item 9., as a member of Bridgend Town Council who takes no part in planning matters and a personal 
interest in Agenda item 10 as a veteran Bowls Club member. 
 
Councillor D Hughes prejudicial interest in Agenda item 8., as a family friend lives near the application site and has objected to the proposal. Councillor 
Hughes left the meeting whilst the item was being considered. 
 
Councillor H Griffiths personal interest in Agenda item 8., as a member of Garw Valley Community Council that takes no part in planning matters. 
 
Councillor S Easterbrook personal interest in Agenda item 9., as a member of Bridged Town Council who takes no part in planning matters. In relation to 
a vote that took place on this item, Councillor Easterbrook did not take part in this, as he had been absent when this application was considered in detail 
at the previous Committee. 
 
Councillor R Williams prejudicial interest in Agenda item 9., as a patient of a dental practice situate near the application site who were objecting to a 
HMO application, also situate near the application site.  
 
 

10. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control  
Committee dated 4/4/2024 be approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

 
 

11. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        That the date of 26/6/2024 be agreed for any site visits arising from  
the meeting or identified by the Chairperson in advance of the next 
scheduled Committee. 

  

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

12. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speakers spoke on the undermentioned planning applications at the meeting:- 
 
P/23/699/FUL – Councillor M Jones, Ward Member – written submission (read out to Members) and A 
Smith, applicant’s agent 
P/24/22/FUL – A Hopkin, objector and Porthcawl Town Council (applicant) – written submission (read out 
to Members) 
P/23/380/BCB – C Hopkins, objector and the applicant (BCBC) – written submission (read out to Members) 
  

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

13. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the 
Committee Report, so as to take account of late representations 
and revisions that require to be accommodated.   

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

 
 

14. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                           The Committee noted the report that contained the Development 
Control Committee Guidance 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

15. P/23/699/FUL - Land west of Heol Dewi Sant, Bettws, CF32 8TA 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        (1) That having regard to the above, the application be granted and 
the developer enters into a S106 Agreement to provide a financial 
contribution of £11,380 towards Outdoor Sport:- 

 
Proposal 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of two apartment blocks comprising a total of 20   
affordable dwellings, including access, parking, landscaping and ancillary works 
 

 (2) That the Corporate Director - Communities be given delegated 
powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect of 
this proposal once the Applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report. 

 
Subject to Condition 3 of the report being reworded as follows:-   

 
3. Prior to their use on site, a detailed specification for, or samples of, the materials to be used in the 

construction of the external surfaces of the residential buildings hereby permitted, together with updated 
elevations showing additional feature detailing, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details.  

 
  Reason: To ensure that the proposed materials of construction are appropriate for use on the 
development  so as to enhance and protect the visual amenity of the area. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

16. P/23/753/FUL - 14 Park Street, Bridgend, CF31 4AX 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the above application be granted subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:- 

 
 
Proposal 
 
Change of use from offices (use class B1) to House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) 
maximum 6 persons. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

17. P/24/22/FUL - Griffin Park Bowls Pavilion, Griffin Park off Eastern 
Promenade, Porthcawl, CF36 5TS 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities. 

 
 
Proposal: 
 
Change of use of first floor from storage area to Town Council office accommodation to accommodate 3 
members of admin staff Monday to Friday 
 
Subject to Condition 5 of the report being reworded as follows:- 
 

  5.The use hereby permitted shall not commence until a single lockable bollard is installed within the 
vehicular access gate off New Road  in accordance with a scheme to include a bollard management 
plan, that has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bollard 
shall be retained in accordance with the agreed scheme for the duration of the use. 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

  Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

18. P/23/380/BCB - Ysgol Bryn Castell, Heol Llan, Abergarw, CF32 9NZ 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities. 

 
 
Proposal: 
 
Erection of Floodlights to the external Multi Use Games Area. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

19. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the Appeals received since the last Development Control 
Committee, as shown in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities, be noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 

20. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                              That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining 
up and coming Training modules for Members, be noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2024 

 

21. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 May 2024 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 14:19 
 


